

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR, Complainant, v. WAL-MART STORES, INC., Respondent.
--

OSHRC Docket No. 09-1013

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Baruch A. Fellner
Jason C. Schwartz
Scott P. Martin
Daniel P. Rathbun
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
(202) 467-0539 (facsimile)

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Secretary Failed To Prove That Wal-Mart’s Safety Precautions Were Not Reasonably Effective.	2
II. The Secretary Failed To Establish A Violation Of The General Duty Clause.	5
A. Wal-Mart Did Not Expose Its Employees To Any Hazard.	5
1. The Secretary Did Not Adduce Evidence That Crowds Are A Workplace Hazard.	6
2. The Secretary Impermissibly Attempts To Overcome Her Lack Of Evidence By Invoking Unadmitted And Irrelevant Exhibits.	8
B. The Secretary Has Not Demonstrated That Wal-Mart Had Actual Recognition Of The Cited Hazard.	11
1. The Secretary Has Failed To Establish Actual Recognition At The Store Level.	11
2. The Secretary Has Failed To Establish Actual Recognition At The Company Level.	15
C. The Secretary Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Cited Hazard Posed A Likelihood Of Serious Injury Or Death.	17
D. The Secretary Has Failed To Establish That Feasible Or Effective Means Existed To Abate The Cited Hazard.	19
1. The Record Contains No Evidence Regarding The Feasibility Or Effectiveness Of “Crowd Management.”	19
2. Wal-Mart’s Own Measures Do Not Establish The Feasibility Or Effectiveness Of Abatement.	22
3. The Secretary Has Failed To Rebut Evidence That Her Abatement Measures Expose Employees to Greater Hazards.	24
III. The Secretary’s Citation Is Foreclosed By Wal-Mart’s Affirmative Defenses.	26
A. The Complaint Is Time-Barred.	26
B. The Citation Is Directed To An Issue Of Public Safety Outside OSHA’s Jurisdiction.	28
IV. The Secretary’s Citation Violates Due Process And The Particularity Requirement of the OSH Act.	30
V. Judge Rooney Improperly Excluded Evidence That Undermines The Secretary’s Citation.	31

VI. The Secretary’s Complaint Is Further Flawed Because It Lacked Necessary Authorization And Because The Secretary Improperly Delegated Government Authority To An Outside Expert.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>B.C. Crocker</i> , No. 4387, 1975 WL 22024 (OSHRC ALJ Jan. 17, 1975), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1775, 1976 WL 6125 (No. 4387)	27
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	28
<i>Hercules, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2097, 2005 WL 5518545 (No. 95-1483)	31
<i>Int'l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Jersey Steel Erectors</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1162, 1993 WL 132965 (No. 90-1307), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Keith Rasmussen & Sons Constr.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1565, 1995 WL 17049980 (No. 94-1954)	31
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1869, 1996 WL 749961 (No. 92-2596)	25
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	33
<i>Megawest Financial, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1337 No. 93-2874, 1995 WL 383233	1, 5, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Realty & Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Needham v. White Labs.</i> , 639 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Nelson Tree Servs. v. OSHRC</i> , 60 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1995)	16

<i>Postal Serv.</i> , No. 04-0316, 2006 WL 6463045 (OSHRC Nov. 20, 2006)	2
<i>Pritchard v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 295 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1961).....	10
<i>Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	2, 28
<i>RGM Constr. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1229, 1995 WL 242609, (No. 91-2107)	6
<i>Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies, Inc.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1870, 2009 WL 3030764 (No. 08-0637)	7, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 201	34
Fed. R. Evid. 702	32
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1903.14	35
Other Authorities	
Marjory Spraycar, <i>Stedman’s Medical Dictionary</i> , 156 (16th ed. 1995).....	9
OSHA Fact Sheet, Crowd Management Safety Guidelines for Retailers, http://www.osha.gov/OshDoc/data_General_Facts/Crowd_Control.html	3, 4
OSHA Workplace Violence Page, http://www.osha.gov/SLTC/workplaceviolence/	34
